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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help Changes or modifications
not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority
to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

The lighting flash with CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE The exclamation point

arrowhead symbol, with RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO within an equilateral
an equilateral triangle is ] triangle to intended to

intented to alert the user | NOT REMOVE COVER (OR alert the user of

of the presence of BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE | presence of important
Voltage wiin ha > | PARTS INSIDE. REFER |BSETIORRS o)
product's enclosure that SERVICING TO  QUALIFIED instruction. In the

may be of sufficient SERVICE PERSONNEL. literature accompanying
magnitude to constitute a the appliance.

risk of electric shock to

persons.

CAUTION : TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY

INSERT.
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RAIN OR MOISTURE.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ARE
INCLUDED, AS APPLICABLE TO THE APPLIANCE,
CONVEYING TO THE USER THE INFORMATION
ITEMIZED BELOW

Read instructions-All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the appliance is operated.
Retain instructions-The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.

Head Warnings-All warnings and cautions on the appliance and in the operating instructions should be
adhered to.

Follow instructions-All operating and use instructions should be followed.

Water and Moisture-The appliance should not be used near water, e.g. near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen
sink, laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool or the like.

Ventilation-The appliance should be situated so that its location or position does not interfere with its
proper ventilation. For example, the appliance should not be situated on a bed, sofa, rug or similar surface
that may block the ventilation openings, or placed in a built-in installation, such as a bookcase or cabinet,
that may impede the flow of air through the ventilation openings.

heat-The appliance should be situated away from neat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or
other appliances (including amplifiers) that produce heat..

Power Sources-The product should be operated only with the type of power supply indicated on the
marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or
local power company. For products intended to operate from battery power, or other sources, refer to the
operation instructions.

9. Grounding Polarization-This product may be equipped with a polarized alternating current line plug (a plug

11.
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having one blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way this is a safety
feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still
fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the
polarized plug.

. Power-Cord Protection-Power supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or

pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the appliance.

Cleaning-The appliance should be cleaned only as recommended by the manufacturer.

Nonuse periods-The power cord of the appliance should be unplugged from the outlet when left when left
unused for a long period of time.

. Object and Liquid Entry-Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the

product case through product openings.



14. Damage Requiring Service-Unplug this product from the wall outlet and take it to qualified service

personnel under the following conditions.

a) When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged.

b) If liquid has been spilled into, or objects have fallen into the product.

c) If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

d) If the product does not operate when used according to the operating instructions.
Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operating instructions as an improper adjustment of
other controls may interfere with the product’s normal operation.

e) If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way.

f) When the product exhibits a distinct change in performance-this indicates a need for service.

15. Servicing-The user should not attempt to service the product beyond that described in the operating
instruction. All servicing should be referred to qualified service personnel.

16. Power Lines-An outside antenna system should not be located in the vicinity of overhead power lines, or
other electric light or power circuits, or where it can fall into such power lines or circuits. When installing an
outside antenna system, extreme care should be taken to keep from touching power lines or circuits as
contact with them might be fatal.

17. If an outside antenna is connected to the receiver, be sure the antenna system is grounded so as to provide
some protection against voltage surges and built up static. Section 810 of the National Electrical Code
ANSI/NEFA 70 provides information with respect to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure,
grounding conductress, location of antenna-discharge unit, size of grounding electrodes, and requirements
for the grounding electrode (see figure).

18. Cleaning-Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol
cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

19. Lightning-For added protection for this product during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and
unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system.
This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning and power-line surges.

20. Safety Check-Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to

perform safety checks to determine that the product is in proper operation condition.

Overloading-Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords, or integral convenience receptacles as this can

result in a risk of fir or electric shock.

21.
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EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

/ ANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE

\

ANTENNA DISCHARGE
UNIT
(NEC SECTION 810-20)

22 GROUNDING CONDUCTOR
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

~ =" POWER SERVICE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE SYSTEM
(NEC ART 250, PART H)

NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
Do not apply oil or petroleum products to this product.

CAUTION

Invisible laser radiation will be emitted when the product is open and interlocks are defeated. Do not defeat the
safety interlocks.

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS WITH SUPPLEMENTARY MARKINGS ARE LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE UNIT.

USE OF CONTROLS, ADJUSTMENTS, OR PERFORMANCE PROCEDURE HEREIN MAY RESULT IN
HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.



LOCATION OF CONTROLS
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PLAY/PAUSE/M- BUTTON
SKIP- button

USB PORT

SKIP+ button
CLOCK/SLEEP BUTTON
FUNCTION BUTTON
PHONE JACK

Right speaker jack

. FM antenna

0. Left speaker jack
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. DC jack
AUX jack
LCD display

STANDBY button

PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button
STOP / M+ button

CD Door

CD Door open button

REMOTE SENSOR

Volume control



Locations of Remote Control

1. TRANSMITTER
1 2. PLAY MODE BUTTON
3. POWER BUTTON
) PRI, W— 4. MEMORY BUTTON
| 5. STOP BUTTON
3 O O O %8 6. PLAY/PAUSE BUTTON
4 - D (++—18 7. SKIP - BUTTON
L 17 8. CLOCK BUTTON
2 © O O 16 9. SLEEP BUTTON
7 Q @ G— 12 10. SCAN BUTTON
_O ' 11. BATTERY DOOR
8 O Q 13 12. PROG BUTTON
9 =) O O-1+—12 13. MUTE BUTTON
10— 14. ST BUTTON
15.VOL — BUTTON

16. SKIP + BUTTON
‘ 17.VOL + BUTTON
11 18. MEM + BUTTON
19. MEM - BUTTON

20. FUNCTION BUTTON

Unit Power Supply
This unit is designed to operate on wither AC/DC adaptor.

Operation with AC/DC Adaptor

Insert the small plug of adaptor into the DC Jack.

Insert the AC/DC adaptor in to any convenient having AC~100-240V 50/60Hz household outlet
in vertical or horizontal direction.

TO SET THE CLOCK TIME

In Standby off mode.

1. Press and hold the CLOCK/SLEEP BUTTON on the unit or CLOCK BUTTON on the remote,
the digit 24H or 12H will blink on the display, then press SKIP+ / SKIP- button to desired 24H
/12H, and press the CLOCK/SLEEP BUTTON on the unit or CLOCK BUTTON on the remote
to confirm

2. Then press the SKIP+ / SKIP- Button to set the desired HOUR,

3. Then press the CLOCK/SLEEP BUTTON on the unit or CLOCK BUTTON on the remote
again, the MINUTE will blink.

4. Press the SKIP+ / SKIP- Button to set desired MINUTE.

5. Press the CLOCK/SLEEP BUTTON on the unit or CLOCK BUTTON on the remote to confirm



TO adjust the volume

Rotate the volume control knob clockwise Or press the vol + button on remote control to
increase the volume.

Rotate the volume control knob anti-clockwise Or press the vol - button on remote control to
decrease the volume.

Check the display to confirm the volume setting.

Mute function
Press the mute button on remote control to mute the volume. Press it again to cancel the mute
function.

RADIO OPERATION
1. Press the STANDBY button on the unit then press the FUNCTION button repeatedly, until the
frequency shown on the display
OR, press the STANDBY button on the remote to turn on the unit, then press the FUNCTION
button on the remote until the frequency shown on the display
How to use the buttons for radio
- Manual Tuning
- Press the SKIP+ / SKIP- button to search for desired frequency.
« Automatic Tuning
i) Press and hold the SKIP+ / SKIP- button until the display frequency starts run.
ii) When a station of sufficient strength has been found Tuning will stop or you can stop the
automatic tuning by pressing SKIP+ / SKIP- button.

2. To switch off the radio, press the STANDBY button on the remote once OR press the
STANDBY button on the unit, until the normal time shown on the display

PRESET TUNING

1. Select your desired station according to the normal tuning procedure.

2. Press the MEMORY button, “P01” will appear and flash in the LCD, Then use SKIP+ / SKIP-
button to change the number where the station will be stored. (P01 to P20)

3. Store the current frequency by pressing MEMORY button again when you get the desired
number.

4. Repeat the same procedure to set other desired frequencies into Memory No.1 to NO.20

Note: The unit can be preset up to 20 stations.

MEMORY RECALL
Recall the stored frequencies by pressing M- or M+ button to select 1 to 20 stations as desired

Bluetooth mode

You should follow several steps to connect your mobile phone

1. Activate Bluetooth from your mobile phone (please refer to your phone’s user’'s manual)

2. Press the STANDBY BUTTON to turn on the unit, then press FUNCTION BUTTON
repeatedly till “bt” indicator appears on LCD display . it will be ready to pair automatically.

3. Use your mobile phone to search Bluetooth device with the name of “Syl SRCD804BT-B”.

4. Your mobile phone will find “Syl SRCD804BT-B”, and will have options to connect or not.
Please connect it with the password of “0000” (if any). When you successfully connect it, the
Bluetooth indicator “bt” stop flashing on LCD display.



Connecting with your phone Automatically

Pairing is only needed the first time the unit and phone are used together. When the unit and
phone have been paired once they will automatically connect when the unit is on and Bluetooth
is activated on the phone. The next time you power on, the unit will automatically connect the
latest phone that you connected.

Play from Bluetooth device

After successful Bluetooth connection, press the PLAY/PAUSE/M- button to play , Press SKIP
- or SKIP + button to skip the tracks backwards or forwards. To pause or resume play, press
PLAY/PAUSE/M- button again .

HANDING A COMPACT DISC

 Always protect a disc against scratches, soil , dust and etc. If a disc is treated with reasonable
care, wiping off the disc with a soft cloth should be the only maintenance needed to retain its
excellent sound reproduction. Discs should be retained in their original case during periods of
non-use.

» Handle a disc only by its edges, Do not touch the surface or rainbow-colored side of the disc

» Handle a disc as shown in the illustrations in this section

« Use a soft cloth to wipe a disc clean. Do not use benzene, thinner, or other chemical cleaners
to clean the disc as damage may result. A disc should always be wiped in a straight line from
its center to its edge. Never wipe a disc in a circular motion.

» Do not expose a disc to direct sunlight, high humidity, or high temperatures for extended
periods of time. Do not place the Disc on other equipment or near any heat source.

« Dust on the pickup lens can lead to erratic operation and interruption of the sound during play.
To clean the pickup lens, open the disc compartment and blow the dust off . Using a camera
lens blower(available at most camera stores)

» Note: Do not touch the surface of the lens. Do not allow any liquids on the inside of the
product.

« To clean the CD player cabinet, use a soft and damp cloth to wire off the exterior surface.

» Never use benzol, benzene, or other strong chemical cleaners, as these could damage the
finish.

DO: DONOT:

PLAYING A COMPACT DISC (CD)

NOTE: Never touch the laser lens inside of the CD compartment. Clean the laser lens with a CD

cleaner disc if it becomes dirty.

1. Press the STANDBY button on the unit to turn of the unit the press FUNCTION button
repeatedly, until the CD icon shown on the display
OR, press the STANDBY button on the remote to turn on the unit, then press the
FUNCTION button on the remote until the CD icon shown on the display

2. Open the CD DOOR by pressing the CD door open button and insert a CD into the tray with
printed label side facing up.

3. Close the CD DOOR and the disc will rotate for a few seconds and then play automatically.



4. Use the SKIP+ / SKIP- button to choose a track

5. Press the PLAY/PAUSE/M- BUTTON again to PAUSE play.

6. Press the STOP/M+ BUTTON to STOP play.

7. To turn off the unit, press the STANDBY button on the remote once OR press the
STANDBY button on the unit, until the normal time shown on the display

REPEAT FUNCTION

1. Press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button once during playback, the “1 3 ” sign will show
on LCD Display. The same track will be repeated over and over.

2. Press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button second time to repeat all tracks. The “ALL 33~
sign will show on the LCD display.

3. To cancel REPEAT PLAY, Press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button repeatedly until the

all sign disappeared.

RANDOM PLAY

1.

2.
3.

In CD Play mode, press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button until “RAND” will appear on
LCD Display.

Then it will enable random tracks play.

To cancel RANDOM PLAY, press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button again, “RAND” will
disappear on the display

REVERSE/FORWARD

1.

The CD SKIP- 44 and CD SKIP+ » Buttons can be used to jump to a different track
number or to scan disc tracks at high speed.

. Press the CD SKIP- 4 button once to hear the beginning of the current track. Press it two

or more times to hear previous tracks on the disc.

. Press the CD SKIP+ » button to hear the next track on the disc.
. Press and hold the SKIP- K4 Button, the current track will be scanned and move

backwards to the previous track(s); When the desired track section is found, release the
button and normal play will resume.

. Press and hold the SKIP+ ™ Button, the current track will be scanned and move forward

to the next track(s); When the desired track section is found, release the selected button
and normal play will resume.

PROGRAM FUNCTION
The Program feature can be used to program up to 20 tracks to play in a selected order.
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. While in the stop mode only (CD is not playing), press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM

Button, LCD Display will show the wording “PROG” & “P01”.

Press the SKIP+ / SKIP- button to allocate the desired track.

Press the PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM button to select and store the track into memory.
Repeat step 2 to 3 to select up to 20 tracks.

To play the selected tracks (in the program mode), press the PLAY/PAUSE/M- button. The
“PROG” appear on LCD Display.

Press the SKIP- button to hear the previous or press the SKIP+ button to hear next program
track.

Note: After all of the programmed tracks have played, the CD player will return to the stop
mode.

To clear the programmed tracks from memory, press STOP button until “PROG” disappear.



PLAYING MUSIC VIA USB

This device has been developed in line with the latest techni-cal advances in the USB field. The

wide range of different USB storage devices of all types which are currently on the market,

unfortunately do not allow us to guarantee full com-patibility with all USB storage devices. For

this reason, in rare cases there may be problems in playing back iles from USB storage devices.

This is not a malfunction of the device.

1. Press the STANDBY button to turn on the unit then press FUNCTION button repeatedly
until 'USB’ is shown on the display

2. Connect a USB storage device directly into the USB port. The display briely shows the total
number of tracks. Playback will automatically start after a few seconds.

3. For operation regarding the control buttons, it is the same as CD play.please refer to CD
DISC SECTION operations as described previously.

NOTE:

« Always directly connect a USB storage medium to the USB port to prevent any malfunctions.

« The USB port is not designed for charging external devices.

« Important: Switch the device to a different operating mode before you remove the USB storage

device.
« program function is invalid for USB play

SLEEP FUNCTION IN POWER ON MODE

1. Tune in the desired radio station or CD/ aux/ usb/ Bluetooth play mode and adjust the
volume control.

2. Press the SLEEP Button. The “90” will appear on the display.

3. Repeatedly press the SLEEP Button on remote control for desired sleep time between 90,
80, 70, 60, 50, 40, 30, 20, 10 minutes.

4. The unit will automatically switch off when the SLEEP time expires.

AUX INPUT JACK

1. Press the STANDBY button to turn on the unit the press FUNCTION button repeatedly,
until the “AUX” shown on the display.
OR, press the STANDBY button on the remote to turn on the unit, then press the
FUNCTION button on the remote until the AUX icon shown on the display.

2. Connect the AUX connect wire from the out jack of your Personal Player such as portable
MP3 player to the AUX input jack.

3. Play Start from your Personal Player.

HEADPHONE JACK

This unit will accept stereo headphones with a ® 3.5mm plug. Before connecting the
headphones set the volume to minimum level as not to damage your ears or the headphones.
Connect the headphones to the headphones jack. The speakers will be automatically
disconnected.

Warning: Prolonged exposure to high sound levels may permanently damage your hearing.
You may not hear some warning sound while wearing these headphones.



To make a warranty claim, do not return this product to the store. Please email
support@curtiscs.com or call 1-800-968-9853.

90 day Warranty

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period
of ninety (90) days from the date of original purchase. During this period, your exclusive
remedy is repair or replacement of this product or component found to be defective, at our
option; however, you are responsible for all costs associated with returning the product to
us. If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace with a similar one of
equal or greater value. Prior to a replacement being sent, the product must be rendered
inoperable or returned to us.

This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use not in conformity
with the printed directions., or damage to the product resulting from accident, alteration,
abuse, or misuse. This warranty extends only to the original consumer purchaser or gift
recipient. Keep the original sales receipt, as proof of purchase is required to make a
warranty claim. This warranty is void if the product is used for other than single-family
household use or subjected to any voltage and waveform other than as on the specified
rating on the label (e.g., 120V~60Hz).

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages caused by breach
of express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the amount of the purchase price.
Every implied warranty, including any statutory warranty or condition of merchantability
or fithess for a particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law,
in which case such warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written
warranty. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that
vary depending on where you live. Some states or provinces do not allow limitations on
implied warranties or special, incidental, or consequential damages, so the foregoing
limitations may not apply to you.

For faster service, locate the model, type, and serial numbers on your appliance.



SYLVANIA

SYSTEME MICRO-CHAINE
CD BLUETOOTH

MODELE: SRCD804BT-B

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

* L'image n'est fournie qu'a titre de référence.
SYLVANIA est une marque déposée d'OSRAM Sylvania Inc. utilisée sous licence.



REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites de

Appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites
sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans
une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére des utilisations et peut émettre de
I'énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions,
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune
garantie qu'aucune interférence ne se produira dans une installation particuliére. Si cet
équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, qui peut étre
déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de
corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

- Connectez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est
connecté.

- Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de
la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis

aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant
entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Le symbole de I'éclair &
l'intérieur d'un triangle
équilatéral, sert a avertir
|'utilisateur de la présence
dans le boitier de
I'appareil de piéces non
isolées sous tension
d'une intensité pouvant
constituer un risque
d'électrocution.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LES
RISQUES DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
N'OUVREZ PAS LE COFFRET DE
L'APPAREIL (NI LE PANNEAU
ARRIERE). AUCUNE PIECE A
LINTERIEUR N'EST REPARABLE
PAR L'UTILISATEUR. POUR TOUT
PROBLEME, APPORTEZ VOTRE
APPAREIL A UN CENTRE DE
SERVICE COMPETENT.

Le symbole du point
d'exclamation, dans un
triangle équilatéral, sert
a avertir 'utilisateur que
d'importantes consignes
d'utilisation et d'entretien
(localisation des
défauts) sont fournies
dans la documentation
fournie avec I'appareil.

ATTENTION : AFIN DE PREVENIR TOUT RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION, INSEREZ A FOND LA LAME LA PLUS

LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA FENTE LA PLUS LARGE DE LA PRISE.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE ET DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ

o
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PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L'HUMIDITE.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

LES PRESENTES IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ETABLIES POUR CET
APPAREIL SONT FOURNIES A L'UTILISATEUR AVEC LES INFORMATIONS
DETAILLEES CI-DESSOUS

Lire le manuel - Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire I'ensemble des instructions concernant la sécurité
et d'utilisation.

Conserver ce manuel - Les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre conservées pour toute
référence future.

Respecter les avertissements - Respectez tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions d'utilisation de
I'appareil.

Suivre les instructions - Suivez toutes les instructions de fonctionnement et d'utilisation.

Eau et humidité - N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de I'eau, c-a-d prés d'une baignoire, lavabo, évier,
piscine, cuve de lessive, dans un sous-sol humide ou prés d'une piscine, etc.

Ventilation - L'appareil doit étre placé de maniére que son emplacement et sa position ne génent pas sa
propre ventilation. Par exemple, I'appareil ne doit pas étre placé sur un lit, sofa, couverture et toute surface
similaire qui peut bloquer les fentes de ventilation ; ou dans un endroit encastré, tel qu'une bibliotheque ou
une armoire qui peuvent empécher la circulation d'air par les fentes d'aération.

Chaleur - L'appareil doit étre placé loin de toute source de chaleur telle que radiateur, bouche de chauffage,
cuisiniere et d'autres appareils (y compris des amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

Sources d'alimentation - Cet appareil ne doit étre branché qu'a une source d'alimentation de
caractéristiques identiques a celles indiquées sur sa plaque signalétique. Consultez votre revendeur ou
votre compagnie d'électricité si vous ignorez les caractéristiques de votre installation électrique.
Reportez-vous au guide d'utilisation si votre appareil fonctionne avec des piles ou d'autres sources
d'alimentation.

Mise a la terre et polarisation - Cet appareil peut é&tre muni d'une fiche d'alimentation a courant alternatif
polarisée (dont une lame est plus large que I'autre). Pour raison de de sécurité, cette fiche ne s'insére dans
la prise de courant que dans un seul sens. S'il est impossible d'insérer complétement la fiche dans la prise,
essayez dans |'autre sens. Si la fiche ne s'insére toujours pas, faites remplacer votre prise obsoléte par un
électricien. N'essayez pas de contourner la fonction de sécurité de cette fiche.

. Protection des cables électriques - Les cables électriques doivent étre disposés de maniére a ce qu'ils ne

soient pas piétinés ou écrasés par les objets placés dessus ou contre eux, tout en faisant particulierement
attention aux fiches, prises et a leurs sorties de I'appareil.

Nettoyage — L'appareil doit étre nettoyé uniquement selon les recommandations du fabricant.

Périodes de non utilisation - Débranchez I'appareil du secteur s'il ne va pas étre utilisé endant une longue
période.

. Introduction d'objets et de liquids - Aucun objet ni liquide ne doit étre introduit par les fentes et ouvertures

du boitier de I'appareil.



14. Dommage nécessitant une intervention - Débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur et le confier a un

technicien qualifié dans les conditions suivants :

a) Lorsque le cordon d'alimentation ou sa fiche est endommagée.

b) Lorsqu'un liquide a été renversé sur I'appareil ou des objets se sont introduits a I'intérieur.

c) Lorsque I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'eau.

d) Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement méme en respectant le guide d'utilisation.
L'utilisateur doit se limiter aux réglages indiqués dans le guide d'utilisation, car tout autre réglage non
approprié peut géner le fonctionnement normal de I'appareil.

e) Si I'appareil est tombé ou a été endommagé d'une maniére ou d'une autre.

f) Dés que I'appareil montre des signes de dégradation de performance, il faut le faire réparer.

. Entretien - L'entretien de I'appareil par |'utilisateur doit se limiter aux opérations décrites dans le guide

d'utilisation. Toute réparation doit étre effectuée par un technicien qualifié.

16. Lignes électriques — Un systéme d'antennes extérieur ne doit pas étre installé a proximité ou au dessus de
lignes électriques, circuits d'éclairage, circuits électriques ou dans un endroit ou il pourrait tomber sur de
tels circuits ou lignes. Lors de I'installation d'un systeme d'antennes extérieur, d'extrémes précautions
doivent étre prises pour éviter de toucher ces lignes ou circuits électriques car tout contact peut étre
mortel.

17. Si une antenne extérieure est raccordée au récepteur, assurez-vous que le systéme d'antennes est mis a la

terre afin d'assurer une certaine protection contre les surtensions et les charges statiques. L'article 810 du

Code National d'Electricité, ANSI/NEFA n° 70, fournit des directives relatives a la mise a la terre appropriée

du pylone et de la structure support, les conducteurs de mise a la terre, I'emplacement du boitier de

décharge de I'antenne, la taille des électrodes de terre et les exigences y afférentes (voir figure).

Nettoyage - Débranchez toujours I'appareil de la prise secteur avant de le nettoyer. N'utilisez pas de

détergents liquides ou en spray. Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide.

19. Foudre - Par mesure de protection supplémentaire, lors d'orages ou de longues périodes d'inutilisation,
débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur ainsi que I'antenne ou le systeme de cablodistribution. Cette
mesure permet de protéger |'appareil de la foudre et des surtensions des lignes électriques.
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20. Contréle de sécurité — Suite a tout entretien et toute réparation, demandez au technicien en entretien et en
réparation de procéder a un contréle de sécurité afin de s'assurer que I'appareil est en bon état de
fonctionnement.

21. Surcharge - Evitez de surcharger les prises secteur, les rallonges électriques et les prises auxiliaires

intégrées a |'appareil car cela peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

EXEMPLE DE MISE A LA TERRE D'UNE ANTENNE
SELON LE CODE NATIONAL DE L'ELECTRICITE

MISE A LA

BOITIER DE DECHARGE D'ANTENNE
TERRE o C G

(CNE, SECTION B10-20)

EQUIPEMENT DU
SERVICE
ELECTRIQUE

CONDUCTEURS DE MISE A LA TERRE
(CNE, SECTION B10-21)

~~ ATTACHES DE MISE A LA TERRE
=TT SYSTEME D'ELECTRODES DE MISE
A LA TERRE
CNE - CODE NATIONAL D'ELECTRICITE (CNE, ART. 250, ALINEA. H)
N'appliquez aucune huile ni produit pétrolier sur ce produit.

ATTENTION

Rayonnement laser invisible si I'appareil est ouvert ou mal fermé. Ne modifiez pas le systéme de verrouillage de
sécurité.

DES SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES AVEC DES INSCRIPTIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES SE TROUVENT EN
DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL.

L'UTILISATION DE COMMANDES, REGLAGES OU MANIPULATIONS AUTRES QUE CELLES SPECIFIEES
DANS CE MANUEL RISQUE D'EXPOSER L'USAGER A UN RAYONNEMENT DANGEREUX.



EMPLACEMENT DES TOUCHES DE COMMANDE
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Touche LECTURE / PAUSE / M-
Touche SAUT ARRIERE

Port USB

Touche SAUT AVANT

Touche HORLOGE / VEILLE
Touche FONCTION

Sortie casque

Connecteur enceinte droite
Antenne FM

0. Connecteur enceinte gauche

— 18

11

. Prise CC
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Prise AUX

Ecran LCD

Touche VEILLE

Touche MODE / PROG / MEMOIRE
Touche ARRET / M+

Porte CD

Touche ouverture porte CD
CAPTEUR A DISTANCE

Réglage du volume



TELECOMMANDE

1. EMETTEUR
1 2. TOUCHE MODE DE LECTURE
3. Touche Veille
2 zis ~ 4. Touche Mémoire
| 5. Touche Stop
3 1l O O @A %8 6. Touche Lecture/Pause
4 -7@ O G_—18 7. Touche SAUT ARRIERE
! 17 8. Touche Heure
g @ O O 16 9. Touche MISE EN VEILLE
7 LOQOOt+— 12 PROGRAMMEE (SLEEP)
O 10. BOUTON DE NUMERISATION
8 MQ O 13 11. PORTE DE BATTERIE
9 =) O O+—12 12. Touche PROG
10 H 13. Touche Couper le son
14. BOUTON ST

15. Touche Diminuer le volume (-)
‘ 16. Touche SAUT AVANT
11 17. Touche augmenter le volume (+)
18. Touche M-Haut
19. Touche M-Bas
20. Touche Fonction

Alimentation de I'appareil
Cette unit. est congu pour fonctionner avec un adaptateur CA/CC.

Fonctionnement avec un adaptateur secteur

Ins.rez la petite fiche de I'adaptateur secteur dans la prise CC.

Ins.rez I'adaptateur dans prise secteur AC~100~240 V 50/60Hz dans le sens vertical ou
horizontal.

REGLAGE DE L'HEURE
Hors mode veille.

1.

Maintenez appuyée la BOUTON HORLOGE / SOMMEIL de I'appareil ou sur la BOUTON
HORLOGE de la télécommande, les chiffres vont se mettre a clignoter sur I'écran, puis
utilisez les touches SAUT AVANT/SAUT ARRIERE pour choisir 24H/12H,, appuyez ensuite
sur la BOUTON HORLOGE / SOMMEIL de l'appareil ou BOUTON HORLOGE la
télécommande pour confirmer.

. Utilisez ensuite les touches SAUT AVANT/SAUT ARRIERE pour régler les heures,
. Appuyez ensuite a nouveau sur la BOUTON HORLOGE / SOMMEIL de I'appareil ou touche

HORLOGE de la télécommande, les minutes se mettent a clignoter.

. Utilisez les touches SAUT AVANT/SAUT ARRIERE pour régler les minutes.
. Appuyez sur la BOUTON HORLOGE / SOMMEIL de I'appareil ou sur la touche HORLOGE

de la télécommande pour confirmer.



POUR régler le volume

Tournez le bouton de réglage du volume dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre Ou appuyez
sur le bouton vol de la télécommande pour augmenter le volume.

Tournez le bouton de réglage du volume dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre Ou
appuyez sur le bouton vol- de la télécommande pour diminuer le volume.

Vérifiez I'affichage pour confirmer le réglage du volume.

Fonction muet
Appuyez sur le bouton de sourdine de la télécommande pour couper le volume.. Appuyez a
nouveau pour annuler la fonction de sourdine.

UTILISATION DE LA RADIO
1. Appuyez sur la touche STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil, puis appuyez sur le bouton
FUNCTION jusqu'a ce que la fréquence s'affiche sur I'écran ou appuyez sur la touche
STANDBY de la télécomman de pour allumer l'appareil, puis appuyez sur la touche
FUNCTION de la téléecommande jusqu'a ce que la fréquence s'affiche a I'écran.
Comment utiliser les touches de la radio :
- Recherche manuelle
- Appuyez sur la touches SKIP+ / SKIP- pour rechercher une fréquence donnée.
- Recherche automatique
i) Maintenez appuyée les touches SKIP+ / SKIP- jusqu'a ce que vous écoutiez la station dont
la fréquence est affichée.
ii) Lorsque le signal d'une station est suffisamment fort, la recherche s'arréte ; vous pouvez
également arréter la recherche automatique en appuyant sur la touche SKIP+ / SKIP-.

2. Pour éteindre la radio, appuyez sur la touche STANDBY de la télécommande ou maintenez
appuyée la touche STANDBY/FUNCTION de I'appareil jusqu'a ce que l'affichage normal de
I'heure apparaisse.

PREREGLAGE

1. Sélectionnez une station selon la procédure de réglage normal.

2. Appuyez sur la touche MEMOIRE, « P01 » se met a clignoter, utilisez SAUT AVANT / SAUT
ARRIERE pour choisir un numéro ot la station sera mémorisée. (P01 & P20)

3. Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche MEMOIRE pour mémoriser la fréquence en cours lorsque
vous sur le numéro souhaité.

4. Répétez la méme procédure pour mémoriser d'autres fréquences dans les positions mémoire
1a20.

Remarque : L'appareil peut mémoriser jusqu'a 20 stations.

RAPPEL DE STATION MEMORISEE
Utilisez les touches M- / M+ pour rappeler les fréquences mémorisées en sélectionnant une
position mémoire 1 a 20.

Mode Bluetooth

Vous devez respecter plusieurs étapes pour connecter votre téléphone portable :

1. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone portable (consultez sa notice d'utilisation).

2. Appuyez sur le BOUTON STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil, puis appuyez plusieurs fois sur
le BOUTON DE FONCTION jusqu’a ce que l'indication « bt » s’affiche sur I'écran LCD. Il est
maintenant prét pour le couplage.

3. Sur votre téléphone portable, recherchez I'appareil Bluetooth appelé “Syl SRCD804BT-B".

4. Votre téléphone portable identifie le “Syl SRCD804BT-B”, et il peut afficher des options de
connexion.Connectez-le en utilisant le mot de passe “0000” (si requis). Une fois I'appareil
connecté, I'indication Bluetooth « BT connected » s’affiche sur I'écran LCD.



Connexion automatique a votre téléphone

Le couplage n'est requis que la premiére fois que l'appareil et le téléphone sont utilisés
ensemble. Une fois que I'appareil et le téléphone ont déja été couplés, ils se reconnecteront
automatiquement quan l'appareil est allumé et que le Bluetooth est activé sur le téléphone.
Quand I'appareil est rallumé la fois suivante, il se connecte automatiquement au téléphone le
plus récemment connecté.

Lecture depuis une source Bluetooth

Aprés avoir établi la connexion Bluetooth, appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE/M- pour
lire. , Appuyez sur le bouton SKIP - ou SKIP + pour sauter entre les morceaux vers l'arriére ou
I'avant. Pour mettre la lecture en pause ou pour la reprendre, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
LECTURE/PAUSE/M- .

MANIPULATION un disque compact

« Toujours protéger un disque contre les rayures, la poussiéere et le sol ,etc Si un disque est
traitée avec diligence raisonnable , essuyer le disque avec un chiffon doux devrait étre le
seul entretien nécessaire pour conserver son excellente reproduction sonore . Les disques
doivent étre conservés dans leur boite d'origine pendant les périodes de non — utilization.

« Manipuler un disque par ses bords , ne touchez pas la surface ou sur le cété de couleur
arc-en du disque

* Manipuler un disque, comme indiqué dans les illustrations de cette section

« Utilisez un chiffon doux pour essuyer un disque propre. N'utilisez pas de benzene , de
diluant ou d'autres nettoyants chimiques pour nettoyer le disque peut causer des
dommages . Un disque doit toujours étre effacé en ligne droite du centre vers le bord . Ne
jamais essuyer un disque dans un mouvement circulaire.

* Ne pas exposer un disque a la lumiére directe , forte humidité ou des temperatures élevées
pendant de longues périodes de temps . Ne pas placer le disque sur un autre appareil ou a
proximité d'une source de chaleur.

« La poussiére sur la lentille de lecture peut entrainer un fonctionnement erratique et
interruption du son pendant la lecture . Pour nettoyer la lentille de lecture , ouvrez le
compartiment de disque et dépoussiérer. L'utilisation d'un ventilateur de lentille de la
caméra ( disponible dans la plupart des magasins d'appareils photo )

* Remarque : Ne touchez pas la surface de la lentille . Ne pas laisser les liquides a l'intérieur
du produit

 Pour nettoyer le lecteur de CD armoire , utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour cabler sur la
surface extérieure.

* Ne jamais utiliser de benzéne , de benzéne ou d'autres nettoyants chimiques forts , car ils
pourraient endommager la finition.

FAIRE: NE PAS:
X @

Remarque : Ne touchez jamais la lentille laser a I'intérieur du compartiment a CD. Si la lentille

laser devient sale, la nettoyer avec un disque de nettoyage pour CD.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY de I'appareil pour éteindre I'appareil, appuyez plusieurs
fois sur le bouton FUNCTION, jusqu'a ce que l'icéne du CD s'affiche a I'écran
OU, appuyez sur la touche STANDBY de la téeléecommande pour allumer I'appareil, puis
appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche FUNCTION de la télécommande jusqu'a ce que l'icbne
du CD apparaisse a I'écran.




2. Ouvrez la porte du CD et insérez un CD dans le tiroir avec la face imprimée orientée vers le
haut.

3. Dés que la porte du CD est fermée, le disque se met a tourner pendant quelques secondes,
puis la lecture démarre automatiquement.

. Utilisez les touches SKIP- / SKIP+ pour sélectionner une piste.

. Appuyez sur la touche PLAY/PAUSE/M- pour suspendre la lecture.

. Appuyez sur la touche STOP pour arréter la lecture.

. Pour éteindre I'appareil, appuyez sur la touche STANDBY de la télécommande ou appuyée
la touche STANDBY de I'appareil jusqu'a ce que l'affichage normal de I'heure apparaisse.

N o oM

la fonction de répétition

1. Appuyez sur le Touche MODE / PROG / MEMOIRE pendant la lecture, le 3 signe apparait
sur écran LCD. La méme piste sera répété a plusieurs reprises.

2. Appuyez sur le Touche MODE / PROG / MEMOIRE une seconde fois pour répéter toutes
les pistes. Le "ALL 0 " signe apparait sur I'écran LCD.

3. Pour annuler la lecture répétée, appuyez sur le Touche MODE / PROG / MEMOIRE jusqu'a
ce que le tout signe disparu

LECTURE ALEATOIRE

1. En mode lecture CD, appuyez sur la Touche MODE / PROG / MEMOIRE jusqu'a ce que
"RAND" s'affiche sur I'écran LCD.

2. Vous pouvez ainsi lire les pistes de fagon aléatoires.

3. Pour annuler la lecture aléatoire, appuyez de nouveau sur la Touche MODE / PROG /
MEMOIRE jusqu'a ce que "RAND" disparaisse de I'écran.

PRECEDENT / SUIVANT

1. Le CD SKIP - 4« et CD SKIP+ »l vous permettent de sauter a une autre pist ou de faire
une recherché rapide dans les pistes du disque.

2. Appuyez une fois sur le CD SKIP - 44 pour écouter le début de la piste actuelle. Appuyez
plusieurs fois pour écouter les pistes précédentes du disque.

3. Appuyez sur le CD SKIP+ ™I bouton pour écouter les pistes suivantes du disque.

4. Maintenez la touche SKIP- I« | |a piste actuelle sera balayée et reviendra a la ou aux
pistes précédentes; Lorsque la section de piste souhaitée est trouvée, relachez le bouton et
la lecture normale reprendra.

5. Maintenez le bouton SKIP+ M1, la piste actuelle sera balayée et passera a la ou aux pistes
suivantes; Lorsque la section de piste souhaitée est trouvée, relachez le bouton sélectionné
et la lecture normale reprendra.

FONCTION PROGRAMME

La fonction Programme peut étre utilisée pour programmer jusqu'a 20 pistes a lire dans

un ordre donné.

1. En mode CD a l'arrét uniquement (le CD n'est pas en cours de lecture), appuyez sur la
touche PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM, I'écran LCD affichera « P01 » qui commencera a
clignoter.

2. Appuyez sur la touche SKIP+ / SKIP- pour allouer la piste de votre choix.

3. Appuyez sur la touche PLAY MODE/PROG/MEM pour sélectionner une piste et la
mémoriser.

4. Répétez les étapes 2 et 3 pour sélectionner jusqu'a 20 pistes.

5. Appuyez sur le PLAY/PAUSE/M- pour écouter les pistes sélectionnées (en mode
programme). Le numéro de piste, ainsi que « PROG » apparaitront sur I'écran.



6. Appuyez sur la touche SKIP- pour écouter la piste précédente ou appuyez sur la touche
SKIP+ pour écouter la piste programmée suivante..
Remarque: Lorsque toutes les pistes programmées sont lues, le lecteur CD retourne au
mode arrét.

Appuyez deux fois sur la touche STOP pour effacer de la mémoire les morceaux programmeés.

MODE VEILLE AUTOMATIQUE

1. Syntonisez une station radio ou CD/ auxiliaire/ usb/ Bluetooth mode de jeu et réglez le
Volume.

2. Appuyez sur la touche SLEEP. « 90 » apparaitra sur I'écran.

3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche SLEEP pour choisir le délai de veille automatique
parmi 90, 80, 70, 60, 50, 40, 30, 20, 10 minutes.

4. L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement a I'expiration du délai de veille automatique.

LECTURE AUDIO USB

Cet appareil a été congu avec les avancées technologiques USB les plus récentes. Mais la

grande variété de disques de stockage USB de tous types disponibles dans le commerce ne

nous permet malheureusement pas de garantir la compatibilité totale avec tous les disques de
stockage USB. Pour cette raison, il peut y avoir dans de rares cas des problémes lors de la
lecture de fichiers stockés sur un disque de stockage USB. Cela n'est pas d a un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil, puis appuyez sur le bouton
FUNCTION jusqu'a ce que « USB » s'affiche sur I'écran.

2. Branchez un disque de stockage USB directement dans le port USB de I'appareil. L’écran
affiche brievement le nombre total de morceaux. La lecture démarre automatiquement
aprés quelques secondes.

3. Pour les opérations concernant les boutons de commande, c'est la méme chose que la
lecture d'un CD. veuillez vous reporter aux opérations de la section CD DISC comme décrit
précédemment.

PRISE D'ENTREE AUXILIAIRE

1. Appuyez sur la touche STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil, puis appuyez sur le bouton
FUNCTION jusqu'a ce que l'icone AUX s'affiche sur I'écran.
OU, appuyez sur la touche STANDBY de la télécommande pour allumer I'appareil, puis
appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche FUNCTION de la télécommande jusqu'a ce que l'icéne
du AUX apparaisse a I'écran.

2. Connectez le fil de connexion AUX de la prise de sortie de votre lecteur personnel, tel que
lecteur MP3 portable, a la prise d'entrée auxiliaire AUX.

3. La lecture démarrer sur votre lecteur personnel.

PRISE CASQUE

La radio comprend une sortie casque (HEADPHONE) pour une écoute en privé. Il suffit de
brancher le connecteur ® 3.5mm d'un casque stéréo dans la sortie casque (HEADPHONE).
Lorsqu'un casque est branché, le son du haut-parleur de la radio sera automatiquement coupé.
Tenez le disque uniquement par les bords. Ne touchez pas la face de lecture du disque.



Pour faire une demande de garantie, ne retournez pas ce produit au magasin. Veuillez
envoyer un courriel électronique a support@curtiscs.com ou appeler le 1-800-968-9853.

90 jours de garantie

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant une période
de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a compter de la date d'achat d'origine. Pendant cette période,
votre seul recours est la réparation ou le remplacement de ce produit ou composant jugé
défectueux, a notre choix; Cependant, vous étes responsable de tous les colits associés
au retour du produit. Si le produit ou le composant n'est plus disponible, nous le
remplacerons par un produit similaire de valeur égale ou supérieure. Avant I'envoi d'un
produit de remplacement, le produit doit étre rendu inutilisable ou nous étre renvoyé.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas le verre, les filtres, 'usure normale, une utilisation non
conforme aux instructions imprimées, ni les dommages matériels résultant d’'un accident,
d’une altération, d’une utilisation abusive ou abusive. Cette garantie s’applique uniquement
a I'acheteur initial ou au destinataire du cadeau. Conservez le recu de vente original, car
une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour faire une réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie
est annulée si le produit est utilisé pour un usage autre que domestique ou s'il est soumis
a une tension ou une forme d'onde autre que celle indiquée sur I'étiquette (par exemple,
120V ~ 60Hz).

Nous excluons toute réclamation pour des dommages spéciaux, accessoires et consécutifs
causés par une violation de la garantie explicite ou implicite. Toute responsabilité est
limitée au montant du prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, y compris toute garantie
légale ou condition de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est
refusée sauf dans la mesure ou la loi I'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est
limitée a la durée de cette garantie écrite. Cette garantie vous confére des droits légaux
spécifique. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits légaux qui varient selon votre lieu de
résidence. Certains états ou provinces n'autorisant pas les limitations de garanties
implicites ou de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, les limitations ci-dessus
peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

Pour un service plus rapide, trouver le modeéle, le type et les numéros de série sur votre
appareil.



